

No. 23-825

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SALVATORE DELLIGATTI,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS  
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

JOSHUA L. DRATEL  
CO-CHAIR, NACDL  
AMICUS CURIAE  
COMMITTEE  
LAW OFFICE OF DRATEL  
& LEWIS  
29 Broadway, Suite 1412  
New York, NY 10006

ALAN SCHOENFELD  
*Counsel of Record*  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
7 World Trade Center  
250 Greenwich Street  
New York, NY 10007  
(212) 230-8800  
alan.schoenfeld@wilmerhale.coc

THAD EAGLES  
MEGAN GARDNER  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
2100 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20002

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE RULE OF LENITY REQUIRES RESOLVING AMBIGUOUS CRIMINAL LAWS IN THE DEFENDANT’S FAVOR .....	5
II. THE RULE OF LENITY REQUIRES REVERSAL HERE.....	7
A. The ACCA Is At Best Ambiguous As To Whether Crimes Of Omission Can Constitute Predicate Offenses .....	7
B. Circuits On The Wrong Side Of The Split Give The Words In The Force Clause The Opposite Of Their Common Meaning .....	10
1. The specialized legal meaning of “action” cannot mean that “use of physical force” clearly includes omissions .....	11
2. The common meaning of “physical force” requires some concrete movement and impact .....	14
C. The Court Should Interpret The Force Clause Consistent With The Rule Of Lenity.....	16

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
III. THE RULE OF LENITY IS ESPECIALLY IMPORTANT IN THE CASE OF MANDATORY MINIMUMS.....	17
CONCLUSION .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	Page(s)
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014) .....	11
<i>The Adventure</i> , 1 F. Cas. 202 (C.C. Va. 1812) (No. 93) .....	5
<i>Bifulco v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 381 (1980) .....	5, 16
<i>Bittner v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 85 (2023) ....	3, 5, 10, 12
<i>Borden v. United States</i> , 593 U.S. 420 (2021) .....	4, 8, 17
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998) .....	6, 17
<i>Collins v. Kentucky</i> , 234 U.S. 634 (1914) .....	13
<i>Commissioner v. Acker</i> , 361 U.S. 87 (1959) .....	3
<i>Connally v. General Construction Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926) .....	13
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013) .....	18
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010) .....	4, 8, 12
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006) .....	6
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983) .....	13
<i>Ladner v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 169 (1958) .....	17
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004) .....	8
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004) .....	4, 8, 16
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931) ..	5-6, 10, 19
<i>People v. Steinberg</i> , 595 N.E.2d 845 (N.Y. 1992) .....	2
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990) .....	9
<i>United States v. Baez-Martinez</i> , 950 F.3d 119 (1st Cir. 2020) .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971) ...	3, 5-6, 16, 19
<i>United States v. Batchelder</i> , 442 U.S. 114 (1979).....	16
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 572 U.S. 157 (2014) .....	14-15
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019) .....	5, 7, 13
<i>United States v. Gracia-Cantu</i> , 302 F.3d 308 (5th Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>United States v. Harrison</i> , 54 F.4th 884 (6th Cir. 2022) .....	10
<i>United States v. Jennings</i> , 860 F.3d 450 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	15
<i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988) .....	5-7, 17
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	6
<i>United States v. Martinez-Rodriguez</i> , 857 F.3d 282 (5th Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>United States v. Mayo</i> , 901 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	9
<i>United States v. Ontiveros</i> , 875 F.3d 533 (10th Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>United States v. Rumley</i> , 952 F.3d 538 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	10, 15
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	13
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 990 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	10-13, 17-18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<i>United States v. Sharp</i> , 27 F. Cas. 1041 (C.C. Pa. 1815) (No. 16,264) .....	6
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76 (1820) .....	7, 10
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 595 U.S. 360 (2022) .....	5, 7, 10, 13

**STATUTORY PROVISIONS**

Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. § 16 .....	9
10 U.S.C. § 920 .....	8
18 U.S.C. § 16.....	15-16
§ 924.....	2-4
§ 1515.....	8
§ 3553.....	17
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-31-901 .....	8
Del. Code tit. 11, § 222 .....	8
Fla. Stat. § 914.21 .....	8
N.Y. Penal Law § 125.25.....	2
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 193.303 .....	8
Ohio Rev. Code § 2901.01 .....	8
Okla. Stat. tit. 44, § 920 .....	8

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

H.R. Rep. No. 98-1073 (1984).....	8
-----------------------------------	---

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<i>Mandatory Minimums and Unintended Consequences: Hearing on H.R. 2934, H.R. 834, and H.R. 1466 Before the Subcommittee on Crime, Terrorism, and Homeland Security of the House Committee on the Judiciary, 111th Cong. (2009)</i> .....	18

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009).....	8
Conrad, Robert J., Jr., <i>Testimony to the U.S. Sentencing Commission</i> (Feb. 11, 2009), <a href="https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/amendment-process/public-hearings-and-meetings/20090210-11/Judge%20Robert%20Conrad%20021109.pdf">https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/amendment-process/public-hearings-and-meetings/20090210-11/Judge%20Robert%20Conrad%20021109.pdf</a> .....	17
Eskridge, William N., Jr., <i>Norms, Empiricism, and Canons in Statutory Interpretation</i> , 66 <i>U. Chi. L. Rev.</i> 671 (1999) .....	6
Hatch, Hon. Orrin G., <i>The Role of Congress in Sentencing: The United States Sentencing Commission, Mandatory Minimum Sentences, and the Search for a Certain and Effective Sentencing System</i> , 28 <i>Wake Forest L. Rev.</i> 185 (1993).....	18
National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers, <i>Mission and Vision</i> , <a href="https://www.nacdl.org/Landing/Mission-and-Vision">https://www.nacdl.org/Landing/Mission-and-Vision</a> (last visited Feb. 5, 2024) .....	2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
Osler, Mark, <i>Must Have Got Lost: Traditional Sentencing Goals, the False Trail of Uniformity and Process, and the Way Back Home</i> , 54 S.C. L. Rev. 649 (2003).....	19
U.S. Sentencing Commission, <i>2011 Report to the Congress: Mandatory Minimum Penalties in the Federal Criminal Justice System</i> (2011) .....	9, 18-19
